

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 12-573

DCA NO. 3D10-2415

ANTHONY MACKEY,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ

Public Defender

Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida

1320 N.W. 14th Street

Miami, Florida 33125

305.545.1960

MICHAEL T. DAVIS

Assistant Public Defender

Florida Bar No. 63374

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

ISSUE PRESENTED5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

THE POLICE MAY NOT, CONSISTENT WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, STOP ANY PERSON CARRYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, TO CHECK FOR A LICENSE, WHERE THERE IS NEITHER REASONABLE SUSPICION TO BELIEVE THEIR POSSESSION IS UNLAWFUL, NOR REASONABLE SUSPICION OF SOME OTHER INDEPENDENT CRIMINAL OFFENSE.....7

A. The Fourth District Correctly Concluded That Mere Possession Of A Concealed Firearm, Absent Information Suggesting the Possession Is Unlawful, Does Not Give The Officer Reasonable Suspicion Of Unlawfully Carrying A Concealed Firearm.....14

B. The Third District Incorrectly Held That Mere Possession Of A Concealed Firearm Constitutes Reasonable Suspicion Of Criminal Activity.....20

1. The Third District’s Automatic Stop, Frisk, And Seize Anyone Carrying A Concealed Firearms Approach Is Inconsistent With Terry’s Individualized Suspicion Requirement20

2. Licensure Being An Affirmative Defense Does Not Make Possession Of A Concealed Firearm Presumably

Suspicious, Thereby Relieving The Police Of The Need To Have An Individualized Suspicion That The Possession Is Unlawful.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
APPENDIX	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Arizona v. Wyman</u> , 3 P.3d 392 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 361 N.E.2d 1308, 1311 (Mass. 1977)	27
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648, 650 (1979)	21
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7, 8
<u>Florida v. J.L.</u> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	16
<u>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. MARTA</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117989, 2009 WL 5033444 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 14, 2009).....	26
<u>Goss v. State</u> , 744 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	12
<u>Henry v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	12
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 289 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	3, 12
<u>Massachusetts v. Couture</u> , 552 N.E.2d 538 (Mass. 1990).....	15
<u>Popple v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1993)	10, 11, 12
<u>Regalado v. State</u> , 25 So. 3d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	3, 12
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>Savoie v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982).....	12
<u>State v. Navarro</u> , 464 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	12
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 526 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	11
<u>State v. Stepney</u> , 1997 Wash. App. LEXIS 127 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 1997)	18
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 794 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 2011).....	13
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	passim
<u>Union P. R. Co. v. Botsford</u> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	10
<u>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</u> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	22
<u>United States v. Chadwick</u> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	12
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 524 (1876).....	7
<u>United States v. DeBerry</u> , 76 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18

<u>United States v. Garvin</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76540 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2012)	18
<u>United States v. Gatlin</u> , 613 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. Del. 2010)	26
<u>United States v. Greene</u> , 783 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 606 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2010)	17
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	10
<u>United States v. Ruffcorn</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18242 (D. Neb. June 19, 2002)	13
<u>United States v. Sokolow</u> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	11
<u>United States v. Ubiles</u> , 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000)	16

FLORIDA STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

§ 790.06, Fla. Stat	passim
§ 901.151(5), Fla. Stat.....	11
Art. I, § 8(a), Fla. Const	7
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const.....	10

OTHER STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-315	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-204 2(a)	23
Iowa Code §724.5	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. §75-7c03(b)	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110(15)	23
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3(2)	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C	23
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 25, § 2003(11)	23
Mich. Comp. Laws §28.422(9)	23
Mich. Comp. Laws §28.425f(3)	25
Miss. Code Ann. §45-9-101(1)(b)	23

Mo. Rev. Stat. §571.121(1)	23
Neb. Rev. St. Ann. § 69-2440(2)	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. §202.3667	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-415.11(a)	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-19-9	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2923.12(B)(1)	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 §1290.8	24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6122(a)	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(K)	24
Tenn. Code Ann. §39-17-351 (n)(1)	23
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §411.205	23
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2–308(H)	23
Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-04 to -04	23
Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.070(1)(b)	23
Wisc. Stat. §175.60(2g)(c)	23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104(b)	23

OTHER SOURCES

<u>Concealed Weapon/Firearm License Holders by County as of July 31, 2012,</u> Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services Division of Licensing (Aug. 9, 2012, 12:23 PM), http://licgweb.doacs.state.fl.us/stats/cw_active.pdf	8
<u>Constitutional Politics of Gun Control</u> , 71 Brooklyn L. Rev. 715 (2005)	7
<u>Fourth Amendment Limits on a New Public Health and</u> <u>Law Enforcement Tool</u> , 31 J.L. Med. & Ethics 567 (2003)	8
<u>Right-to-Carry Summary</u> , NRA-ILA (Aug. 9, 2012, 12:12 PM), http://nraila.org/news-issues/fact-sheets/2011/right-to-carry-summary	8

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO 12-717, Gun Control, States' Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary across the Nation 78..... 9
